KILSHEELAN LIMESTONE QUARRIES LIMITED

Ballydine, Kilsheelan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary, E91 N702.

Tel: 052 613 9304 / 087 923 0687 - Email: kilsheelanlimestone@gmail.com

22nd March 2021
Ms Shauna Kelly, [ ane e
Administrative Assistant, DG eee—" R \
An Bord Pleanala, ABP e b
64 Marlborough Street, e it 2020
Dublin 1, - o
DO1 V902 : e WY .
' Fee & — \
By AP
Dear Ms Kelly,

I refer to the observations made by the third party (Abaigéal Smyth) on 30t November 2020.
In the letter of complaint there is five points to be addressed:

1). Number one refers to Tipperary County Council granting planning permission for
weighbridge, wheel wash and portable office.

This planning was previously granted but for purely environmental reasons, I moved the
location to improve the effectiveness of the wheel wash as the previous location was on
much higher ground and would not control the run off on the remainder of the entrance.

The current location is at the Iowest point of the exit road from the quarry so therefore
catches any run off from the entire road. In the four years that it is in operation testament to
its success is the road has remained clean at all times without the use of a mechanical
sweeper.

There is also reference made to the concrete plant, although planning was giving for such a
plant it was never installed or operated.

2). The Grant of Substitute Consent.

In late 2015, Cemex the previous operator put its interests at Ballydine Quarry up for sale
which consisted of 22 acres of agricultural land and a fixed crushing plant. Myself and my
partner Deirdre made an enquiry through Knight Frank estate agents and were informed
that the quarry itself was owned by Mr Brian Kehoe and was leased to Cemex. Following
this information an approach was made to Mr Kehoe and an agreement was reached
between ourselves Paschal O'Shea & Deirdre Kent, Brian Kehoe and Cemex.
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KILSHEELAN LIMESTONE QUARRIES LIMITED

Ballydine, Kilsheelan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary, E91 N702.

Tel: 052 613 9304 / 087 923 0687 - Emaik: kilsheelanlimestone@gmail.com

The granting of substitute consent in 2012 while notes that no further extraction be
permitted beyond the area marked on the map, however we felt that the quarry itself was
not fully extracted to the boundry so therefore we have neither expanded the floor area nor
the depth. A legal opinion was sought and given and accepted by Tipperary County
Council. It is also worth noting that at this time 22nd March 2021 we are still inside the
consented area.

The four years since we have started has put at ease the local commumities concerns and the
environmental authorities for to the best of our knowledge there has been no complaints
regarding the quarries operation (noise, dust or discharge).

3). The Limits of Subsitute Consent.

In this complaint the third party (Abaigéal Smyth) makes reference to An Taisce versus
McTigue Quarries and ORS and numerous other cases of which we have neither control or
influence over these operators issues.

The impact by McTigue Quarries on their environment is outside of our control and has no
connection whatsoever with our operation at Ballydine.

4). The Limitations of the Warning Letter 2019

By the time the warning letter of 2019 was issued to us, Tipperary County Council had
agreed that quarrying within the limits of the substitute consent area should proceed. The
warning letter sought implementation of a landscape plan and a commercial waste water
discharge license however, we felt that the landscape area had become fully developed with
native wild flowers and trees, so much so that we had been approached by a local
professional bee keeper (Conor Trihy) Whitfield Honey for permission to install beehives
numbering 35 at the time which to this day are still thriving on the naturally landscaped
area.

The water discharge license

With the use of careful planning the run off from the quarry operations have been diverted
to internal silt trap areas numbering more than twenty, therefore at no time is there any
discharge to the stream of contaminated water. Spring water is pumped from the quarry
but never contaminated water, please see report of 2019 from Paddy O’'Dwyer, Executive
Scientist, Environment Section Tipperary County Council.

5). The Absence of Prospective Permission for Quarrying

I Paschal O'Shea utterly disagree that we are working here without permission. At all times
regard for our neighbors, the environment and the SAC (River Suir) has priority over all
other operations.
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KILSHEELAN LIMESTONE QUARRIES LIMITED

Ballydine, Kilsheelan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary, E91 N702.

Tel: 052 613 9304 / 087 923 0687 - Email: kilsheelanlimestone@gmail.com

The fact that the trout from the river suir choose to come up our discharge stream and
spawn at the back of our office every year speaks more about environmental action than any
campaign.

Should you have any further questions or queries please do not hesitate to contact me
directly either by phone, email or to visit our site in person.

Kind Regards,

Paschal O'Shea,
Managing Director.

Please find attached the observations of:
Dr Yvonne Scannell, Planning and Environmental Group, Arthur Cox Solicitors
18th February 2017

Director of Services, Tipperary County Council
11% May 2017

Malone O'Regan, Ballydine Quarry Newt Survey Report
June 2017

Malone O'Regan, Ballydine Quarry, Badger Survey Report
June 2017

Rosaleen Fitzgerald, Botanical Society of Britain & Ireland
3rd July 2018

Paddy O’'Dwyer, Executive Scientist, Ennvironment Section Tipperary County Council
26t June 2019

Conor Trihy Whitfield Honey
10t March 2021
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Design Note :

The wheelwash, weighhridge and portacabin subject to retention are in close proximity to the
wheelwash, weighbridge and portacabin granted planning permission under planning ref 12398,
Refer to Sk -1 attached.

The applicant has confirmed that the weighbridge , wheel wash and portacabin were positioned to
provide improved surface water and environmentat management of the truck movements
associated with the quarry operations . The wheel wash is located in the lowest part of the site to
ensure that any water is collected back into the wheel wash and associated settlement tank. The
wheelwash is in operation for some time now and the applicant has confirmed that it works very
well without any debris or dirt or soiled water evident on the adjacent public road or access roads as
a result of quarry operations.

The cross section of the site trough the access road indicates that the portacabin and wheel wash
are not visible from the public road as they are located in the lowest area of the site.
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Earlsfort Centre, Barlsfort Terrace, Dublin, Doz CK83, Ireland | tek: +353 1 618 0000 | fax; +353 1 628 0618 | d: 27 dublin | email; dublin@arthurcox.com

7 2 . fou idan 72 )
Kefers " ARTHUR COX

Opinion on Nature and Extent of Substitute Planning Permission

L. Background

1.1 We are instructed that the quarry of 11.2 ha at Kilsheelan was registered under
section 261 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 on 21 April 2005.
The quarry owner was obliged to apply for substitute consent for the quarry,
An application to An Bord Pleanaala (Ref 23SU.0009) with a remedial EIA
and NIS was submitted on 18 December 2012 by SLR Consulting on behalf of
Cemex. Substitute consent was granted by An Bord Pleanala in May 2013,

12 Condition 1 of this substitute consent stated: This grant of substitute consent
shall be in accordance with the plans and particulars submitted to An Bord
Plegnala with the application of 18th day of December, 2012. This grant of
substitute consent relates only to development undertaken as described in the
application and does not authorise any firture development on this site,

1.3 A question has arisen as to what precise development is authorised by this
permission (Ref 238U.0009) and as to the meaning of Condition 1.

2. It is clear that the developinent authorised in the substitute consent is the development
described in “the plans and particulars submitted to An Board Planula with the
application of 18th day of December, 2012” and that only. Condition 1 specifically
states This grant of substitute consent relates only to development as described in the
application......... In order to determine what development is permitted, it is necessary
to examine the application and the plans and particulars lodged on 18" December
2012,

3. We are instructed that this development consisted of works including remediation
works for the quarry and works aligning the quarry with the Drawing number Fig, 2.1
which was the plan describing the proposed development in the planning application.
Complying with this plan involves some further development of the quarry because it
would not be possible to carry out the development “in accordance with the plans and
perticulars lodged” if the shape of the excavation did not comply with the shape
indicated in Drawing Fig.2.1 We are not competent to adjudge precisely what this
involves but we are instructed that excavating rock so that the profile of the
excavation complies with Fig 2.1  is necessary for carrying out the development “in
accordance with the plans and particulars lodged”.

John § Walsh, Eugene McCague, David O'Donohoe, Colm Duggan, Isabel Foley, Conor McDonnell, Grainne Hennessy, Séamus Given, Caroline Devlin, Clardn Bolger {Chairman), Gregory Glynn, Stephen

Hcgarty,SarahCunm‘.ff,Kash]e:nGam:tt.PédraigORfurd\iin.E]izabethBothwelLV\ﬁlLimDay. Andrew Lenny, foha Menton, Orla O'Connor, Brian O'Gomaan (Managing Partner), Mark Saunders, MarkBarz, John

Matson, Deborzh Spence, Kevin Murphy, Cormac Kissane, Raymond Hurley, Kevin Langford, Eve Mulconty, Philip Smith, Kenneth Egan, Conor Hurley, Alex MeLean, Glean Butt, Niav O'Higgins, Bntan Clancy,

Tob Corbet, Rachel Niall, Pearse Ryan, Ultan Sharinon, Dr Thomas B Courtmey, Orla Keane, Aaton Boyle, Rachel Hussey, Calin Kavanagh, Kevin Lynch, Garrett Monaghan, Geoff Mocre, Fienz McKeever, Chais

Melaughlin, Maura MeEaughlin, joancle O'Cleirigh, Pau! Robinson, Richard Willis, Deirdre Barrett, Cfan Beecher, Afilsh Finnerty, Robert Catn, Connor Manniig, Keith Smith, John Donald, Dara Harr

DavidMollay,Stephen Ranalow,Gavin Woeds, Simon Hannigan, Colin Monaphar, Wiamh Quinn, Colin Rooney, Catherine Autstin, Hilary Callanan, JenniferMeCarthy, AidenSmall, Adrian Muiryan, JohnBarrett,
Phil Cody, Karen Killoran, Richard Ryan, Aisling Burke, Danielle Conaghan, Brian (Roarke, Cian McCourt

Consubtants: Niamh Burke, Dr Robert Clask, Donogh Crowley, David Faley, John Glackin, #illiam Johston, Florence Loric, Michae] Meghen, Daniel O"Connor, Dr Yvonne Scannell, Bryan Strmhan
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4, However, it is necessary to examine the second sentence in Condition 1 to see what
future development it precludes. As a matter of statutory interpretation, section 5 of
the Interpretation Act 2005 requires statutory instruments to be construed according to
their plain and ordinary meaning in the light of the statutory instrument as a whole
unless this would lead to an absurd result, A planning permission is defined as a
statutory instrument in section 2 of the Interpretation Act 2005. Accordingly,
Condition 1 has to be interpreted in accordance with its plain and ordinary meaning
unless this would lead to an absurd result.

5, . In our opinion, the first part of Condition 1 authorises the continued operation of the
quarry in accordance with the plans and particulars lodged. Since the plan lodged
included Drawing Fig 2.1 to indicate what development was comprised in the
application, this means in accordance with Drawing Fig.2.1.

6. If the development authorised by Substitute Consent Ref 238U.0009 does not comply
with the plans and particulars lodged, the developer will be in breach of this part of
Condition 1 and will be contravening the terms of the substitute consent. To put the
matter in another way, if the developer is prosecuted for carrying out development
which complies with Drawing 2.1, his defence is that the development he is carrying
out is development not only in accordance with the plans and particulars 1odged but
development that it is actually required by Condition 1 of the substitute consent.”

ik The question then arises as to the meaning of the second sentence of Condition 1. This
sentence states: This grant of substitute consent relates only to development
undertaken as described in the application and does not authorise any future
development on this site. The use of the word “future” could be ambiguous but not
when the sentence before it clearly gave permission for ongoing development. What it
means is that only development undertaken as described in the plans and particulars
accompenying the planning application are permitted but no more, Again, it is
necessary to see what development was described in the plans and particulars lodged
with the application to see what is authorised.

8. It is well established in planning law that the inspector’s report can be used to
interpret the nature and extent of a planning permission unless Bord Pleanaia states
otherwise. In its direction to the Substitute consent , the Board stated: “The Board
decided, unanimously, to grant substitute consent, generally in accordance with the
inspector’'s recommendation, in accordance with the following reasons,
considerations and conditions. *

9. Consequently, in order to interpret the nature and extent of the permission granted, it
is necessary to see what the inspector recommended. The inspector’s recommendation
was based on his understanding of what development was applied for and what the
permitted development involved. The following is an analysis the inspector’s report.
The development applied for is was:

' This grant of substitute consent shall be in accordance with the plans and particulars
submitted to An Bord Pleanala with the application of 18th day of December, 2012
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9.1 (All direct quotations from the inspectors report are in italics). The
description of the proposed development in para 2 as :

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
The proposed development includes the following;
- extraction of rock from existing quarry including blasting operations

- provision of crushing plant
-erection of office block and stores

-extraction of limestone
b.overburden soil stripping and storage

c. ancillary facilities / works

~fixed and mobile crushing / screening plant
-weightbridge

-water management system

-portacabin site facilities (office, canteen & toilet)
-storage containers

-screening berms and landscaping .

It is clear from this that the inspector knew that the proposed development
envisaged FUTURE quarrying because the application was for, inter alia,
“extraction of rock from existing quarry including blasting operations” and
“the provision of crushing plant “ Comment: This obviously envisaged
some future development and in particular future quarrying. Why
would crushing plant be required otherwise?

92  Para 5 “The development comprises of benched limestone extraction by
blasting and processing of stone by way of crushing and screening.”
Comment: The benched abstraction is shown on Drawing FIG.2.1

93  The planning authority itself envisaged a continuation of development. See
e.g. the following at para 5 of the inspector’s report commenting on its views.

(a) recommendations which include recommendations for Activities at the
facility to be restricted fo the excavation, processing, haulage and
storage of stone material won from the site.

(b)  Blasting hours and notification Vibration levels from blasting not to
exceed 12mm/sec ppv and air overpressure values at sensitive
locations not to exceed 125dB(Lin) max peak. Comment: Why would
blasting and vibration conditions be attached if no further
quarrying development was envisaged?

The Environmental Impact Assessment The inspector carried out an EIA of the
proposed development. Several of his comments below (exact quotes in italics) show

that he envisaged on- going quarrying. See in particular paras 10.4, 10.6, 10.7. For
example:
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11,

10.1

102

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

Human beings, faunal and flora: The principle of the subject development
would be acceptable provided it does not adversely impact on the amenities of
the area.......The quarry will also result in the creation of dust, noise,
vibration, visual impact and traffic generation which will indirectly impact on
human beings.... COMMENT: if quarrying was not permitted, the
inspector would not say that it will resnlt in the creation of various
impacts,

During the operation stage impacts may include accidental emissions, in the
Jform of chemical spills, oil, petrol, and diesel leaks, which could contaminate
the soil or enter the bedrock. ..... There is potential for accidental spills or
leaks during operation stage which may impact on the existing water
environment. Comment: “the operation stage” can only refer to the
quarrying permitted.”

The subject development involves the de-watering of the extraction area and
the discharge of groundwater from the site, Comment: this contemplates
operations to dewater which would be necessary for further quarrying.

“In relation to noise implications the quarry development involves machinery,
Le, excavators and loading shovels, movemert of vehicles, the processing
plant and blast holes, Noise emissions from blasting will involve two sources
and this includes noise from the drill rig and the blast itself. The drilling will
occur prior to the blast and blasting will usually occur 2 — 3 times per annum
depending on market demand.” Comment: This clearly indicates that the
inspector contemplated ongoing and future quarrying activities. If no further
quarrying was permitted, there would not be a reference to annual blasting.

The rEIS concludes, having regard to the mitigation measures and water
management proposals, that the quarry would not have significant impacts on
water and I would concur with this conclusion. Comment: the inspector says
the quarry would not have significant effects, not the remediation
nieasures.

In relation to air quality I would consider that there would be potential dust
impacis due to extraction. Comment: this CLEARLY states that there will
be further extraction.

It is estimated from the rEIS that the extraction rate will be 150,000 tonnes
annually and based on vehicle carrying capacity and opening hours (i.e.
Monday — Saturday on the basis of 10 hour days) there would be on average
24 loads per day. Additionally considering staff and miscellaneous
movements it is estimated that the daily vehicle movement is 64. The rEIS
included a manual traffic count (Table 31-1) for the N24 / L2513 junction.
Comment: This clearly envisages an ongoing abstraction rate.

THE APPLICATION LODGED. The substifute application describes the proposed
development in respect of which the substitute consent application was lodged in
Para 2,21 pages 2-4 as including

Development permitted under previous planning permission PL Reg Ref
95/731 and Section 261 Ref QY/20 (ABP Ref, 23QC2103 namely



wvaisgisesl st sl Yo sldiowing 9T dal) bon et sunied st
o eaniinesn o e et e dim o 2eob i ehivong siduganon o8 hluow
aeton feub 1o nodeso ot ni Huzen ozle Niiw yosop edl . waw oty
fit amsrget hwobingt W deaidr solioamssg it Yo Vanduw ozl nonediy
adt boltunieg tea esw gaivosup N O CTVAMMOD  ogmisd sus
zuofiny Yo noileyio add o Woeoy Hiw 11 adi goe ton blwow 1eiaqeni

Arngmi

5 1) assofezins Wimsbioun shlort an ziouteel $9o1e noilssne oy sl

AT Bhen ot sl lsasih b Yoasn e e oot Yo ol

Ao Mgz lowiehiooe Y tnhnstoq @ ewadl o daosled ol oy o Yoe sl
Al s S a0 boamt o eem dolde gmaty olimens situh alis)
sl o vt yine ney Tegele noitwrsgo o lasmine’) emronrwg

" hattimrag gaivranup

ban nown nottveixe ot Yo gnremisw-ob wd? puvlornl nsmigulvreh msidue ol
stulgmadnos 2d? nammo) 2ty ot modt eiabnsow 1o v:g'm:i.;zib ot}
gaivrrenp 28l w0t rikzesoan od blno s doidy mlewab o} enoiiisao

izt ORIt 2t Ml Aot S5 oty B 20 e sehar O) poiilys ©
niaznoong sy eslaitey W wmasrory dural. wanno) L oo, ..
erawine en wiormt v geivintd mety ceaizaimg sand, exaad teold R Yenly
Wite eeidiidhe olT XBoadt vendd el Gannr wvs B0 sl ey asliabard v b
e o0z £ S nemoo iz Wise gaienta o it sty o o wus
ol et eotuoibni vhealz gidl gasmmo ' el s an guihsoil
petlimdt on bl esliivise gebrasup sugel bk Rionie "'n.h'-;-.;-.mr;z 1 e AT
yaitenld |aunas of suasigter 6 od won bitaw gradl Desttirrmsdg 20w gnbenann

) A |
LAV L sualai A )

W SR 290NN oinaiiun. i of W o
16 A0S W Tiiei2 wrnd Vous Bhvaom graamn ot A ey By e
i Toroage sl dasimima) waiaionon 2 e i e | B Wi
noituibemar 9dt ten 199010 semsitingie seal don bloow rrieup ol

2RHAnsm

ks inuimstony g Thgoer ooty Ind) sebizaos Bhaom bl st o) seiisisy al
Hiwr avady 1aid1 eainie YV RAT D) eddt tnsmme™) foiiumis ol ol o
A0l es adit sd

o) D00DZ T 98 Wear Siory soibardis o™ wads 200 sy oo Batassiey o A\
AE) ot guinsas Wik Riongns at\w;ma solilsy 1o Weend b lloanng
s uryen wo 54 Blnos ot (ognh o 81 rized s mo v pbmnin?. - yphnold,
Arosruilysim ben oz gaiashiznes  gilonoitibbl. b sy el W
VAL AT B0 20 vvwresyois sdai e ek i) ) Loty ol W 2nssmsrom
Animuey LIRSS N RS ol 1o (1-1 % g)dnT) unas ST Inngam u mhlani

L1 neioatide gniouao as 2ounaivng hesls 2id T dsesnunoD

.01

-
bl

a0l

L.0i

Enzoqone wift vodiviesh neimsilaggs sintiadue ofd I (DA VOITADLIMYA HHT
i boubol 2rw nopesilgae soezneg wuitediz sy duinw 1o :'qu:n at Insmgolsvab
uriibtloni ag #-5 20g8q 15.S g

104 geodt JY noolezivnog gninasly cwoivorg sebee botliansq Iramgolavs(l
vioitan 201 SI0E8 ol SHAY OV 0) 1951 [0 nuitaoz bns 1EV\EQ



- extraction of rock from existing quarry ec.
- ancillary facilities

Extraction of rock outside previous planning permission area PL Reg Ref
95/731 and Section 261 Ref QY/20 (ABP Ref, 23QC2103

- Overburden soil stripping and storage outside previous planning permission
area PL Reg Ref 95/731 and Section 261 Ref QY/20 (ABP Ref, 23QC2103 AS
INDICATED IN FIG. 2-1.

We are instructed that FIG 2.1 includes the area of the quarry which is eurrently being
exploited.

12. THE APPLICATION LODGED

The EIS clearly states in the commentary opposite FIG 2-2 RESTORATION
PROPOSALS ON COMPLETION OF EXTRACTION WORKS in the area indicated
in yellow. In other words, it clearly indicates that there will be further extraction works
in the area indicated in FIG 2-2 and THEN the quarry will be restored,

Interpreting FIG 2-2 is outside our area of expertise but we are instructed by Malone O
Regan, reputable environmental consultants, that this area is the area for which permission to
continue quarrying was sought, In our opinion, if this is the case, quarrying the area indicated
in FIG 2-1 is permitied by the Substitute Consent under the first sentence of Condition 1.
Quarrying outside that area is mot permitted. We are instructed that there are quarrying
resources outside that area and that they are not currently being exploited.

13. THE PARTICULARS GIVEN The substitute consent application was accompanied
by an EIS. This clearly divided the proposed development into Section 1 A
description of the proposed development and Section 2 A description of the existing
development including the proposed restoration scheme. This clearly states that there
are two different iypes of operations contemplated. Proposed development and
restoration, not just restoration. '

14.  Condition 2 of the substitute Planning Permission required the developer to submit a
detailed restoration scheme to the planning authority authority. We understand that
this was done and that the planning authority assented to the proposed restoration by
letter on 3 March 2014. The developer’s restoration proposals were made in the
context of more rock excavation being carried out. See, for example, para 3. 2 "The
entire extraction area and the processing area will be continually used during_the
duration of the extraction activities and it is therefore not feasible to restore the
quarry site on a phased basis." The planning authority clearly assented to this plan.
Limits on the operation of the quarry are proposed in the EIS in relation to dust, noise,
operating conditions. Breach of these, is a failure to carry out the development in
accordance with the particulars lodged and is a breach of Condition 1.
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15. CONCLUSION In our opinion, the continued quarrying within the limits indicated in
Fig 2.1 of the substitute planning application lodged is permitted by the substitute
consent PL23 .SU0009,

At Mo Pttt
Dr Yvonne Scannell,

Planning and Envirenmental Group,

Arthur Cox, Solicitors

18 February 2017
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Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann Cornhairle Contae Comhairle Contae t 076106 5000
i P Thiobraid Arann, Thiobraid Arann, 2 Customerservice

Tipperary County Council Oifigi Cathartha, Oifigi Cathartha, @tipperarycoco.ie
Cluain Mezala, An tAonach, _ ‘
Co, Thiobraid Arann Co. Thiobraid Arann tipperarycoco.ie
Tipperary County Gouncil, Tipperary Courty Council,
Civic Offices, Clonmel, Civic.Officer\. MNenagh,
Co. Tipperary Co, Tipperary

A/

Our Ref Your Ref Date
TUD-16-127 11" May, 2017

Re: Development at Butierstown & Ballydine, Kilsheelan, Co. Tipperary.
Your client: Paschal O’Shea
Dear Sir,

| refer to previous correspondence in the above connection and in particular to legal
opinion prepared by Dr. Yvonne Scannell demonstrating that the extent of the quarrying is
permitted by the grant of substitute consent under An Bord Pleanala Reference
PL23.SU0008.

The Planning Authority accepts this opinion as it relates to Condition 1 which states as
follows:-

This grant of substitute consent shall be in accordance with the plans and particulars
submitted to An Bord Pleanala with the application on the 18th day of December, 2012.
This grant of substitute consent relates only to development undertaken as described in
the application and does not authorise any future development on this site.

The application for substitute consent was accompanied by a remedial Natura Impact
Statement (NIS) and remedial Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) that set out a
number of mitigation and remedial measures. You are requested to provide information
demonstrating that the deveiopment is operating in accordance with the mitigation and
remedial measures outlined in the remedial NIS and EIS and in accordance with the
conditions attached to the grant of Substitute Consent under PL23.5U0009.

In addition you are requested to outline the proposals to address the planning status of the
weighbridge and site office.

The Planning Authority require a response within 3 weeks of the date of this
cofrespondence.

Yours faithfully

for Directdr of Services

Kevin O’Regan,

Malone O’Regan,

2B Richview Office Park,
Clonskeagh,

DUBLIN 14,
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Whitfield Honey,
Whitfield,
Butlerstown,

Waterford.

10th March 2021

To whom it may concern,
| keep 24-30 bee hives on the grounds of Kilsheelan Limestone Quarries at Ballydine, Kilsheelan.

The mature flora on the site provides an excellent source of pollen and nectar for my bees aswell as
the wild pollinators in the area, which is otherwise an intensely farmed agricultural area with little
food sources for insects.

These sources provide excellent resources for build up in spring to provide strong hives for
neighbouring crops of oil seed rape and apples. There is also large amount of flowers throughout the
summer such as blackberry and willow herb, which provide an extended source of pollen and nectar
throughout the summer.

Any disturbance to the site would reduce these food sources for many years Lo come and
subsequently reduce the amount of wild pollinators in the area and reduce the health of the
managed hives. This would reduce the biodiversity of the area.

wild poliinator populations are very fragile and might not fully recover after any disturbances.

Yours sincerely,

A

Conor Trihy.

whitfield Honey.
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12™ july 2019

To whom it may concern

| currently keep 20 beehives at the edge of Kilsheelan Limestone quarry at Ballydine. There is a great
abundance of wildflowers present around the quarry in an area otherwise dominated entirely by
intensive farming.

#Any proposed landscaping of the site would remove the floral resources currently present for both
wild and managed bees. It would take many years for the site to recover the same levels of
hiodiversity that are currently present on the site.

Sincerely

~ Wihitfield Honey,
Whitfield,
putlerstown,

Waterford,
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Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann Combhairle Contae
lpperary County Council Thiobraid Arann,
P y y Oifigi Cathartha,
Cluain Meala,

Co. Thiobraid Arann

Tipperary County Council
Civic Offices, Clonmel,
Co. fipperary

Inspection Report

Combhairle Contae
Thiobraid Arann,

Oifigi Cathartha,

An tAonach,
Co.Thiobraid Arann
Fipperary County Council,
Civic Dffices, Nenagh,
Co. lipperary

To:  Jonathan Flood, Planning Section Tipperary County Council

From: Paddy O'Dwyer, Executive Scientist, Tipperary County Council

Re: Requirement of a trade effluent discharge licence.

Landscaping requirement of site,

Date: 3June 26" 2019

t 0761 06 5000
e customerservice
@tipperarycoco.ie

tipperarycoco.ie

Introduction:

On June 24™ 2019 I received a phone call from Pascal O’Shea, Kilsheelan
Quarries. Mr O’ Shea informed me that he had received correspondence from
Tipperary County Council regarding a requirement to have a discharge licence

and landscape plan for the aforementioned quarry.

It was agreed that I would inspect the site and discuss these issues with Mr
O’Shea. On June 25™ I carried out a site visit to Kilsheelan Quarry. Teresa
Dempsey from the Environment Section was also present.

Inspection Details:

On June 25" both Theresa Dempsey and I met with Pascal O’Shea at

Kilsheelan Quarry. The purpose of the visit was to ascertain if a trade effluent
licence under Section 4 of the Local Government (Water Pollution) Acts 1977

as amended was required for this facility.

This quarry has been operated by Pascal O’Shea for the past 4 years. Quarry

activities include crushing of excavated limestone and distribution to

customers. The process is a dry process as no washing is carried out on site.
Theke are therefore no tailings ponds on site and no treatment is required for
water. We walked the site and boundaries and Pascal O'Shea explained the

process to us. There is a spring at the bottom of the quarry which is diverted
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Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann Comhairte Contae Cornhairle Contae t 0761 06 5000
Tipperary County Council Tllipbraid Arann, Thigbtaid Arann, e customerservica
Oifigi Cathartha, Qifigi Cathartha, @tipperarycoco.ie
Cluain Meala, An tAonach,
Co. Thiobraid Arann Co.Thiobraid Arann tipperarycoco.ie
Tipperary County Council, Tipperary County Council,
Civic Offices, Clonmel, Civic Offices, Nenagh,
Co, Tipperary Co. Tipperary

to a collection sump. The sump contains a submersible pump which is used to
pump the spring water to a tributary of the Suir.

The water discharging from this facility to a tributary of the Suir is not process
water and in my opinion does not require a discharge licence.

I can also confirm that the receiving water has a clean healthy appearance
and the presence of fish was also noted during the site visit.

In relation to landscaping the site as is contains established whitethorn
bramble, wildflowers and there are also 35 bee hives on site which are
managed by a local beekeeper. It is my opinion that landscaping may have a
deteriorating impact on the current biodiversity..

LTINS =S NI ";—)‘v—\r\)\lﬂ)«'n"‘\ :

Paddy ©:bwyer, d
Executive Scientist
Environment Section

Y
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712412018 Gmail - (no subject)

b T)¢ ! Deirdre Kent <kilsheelanlimestone@gmail.com>

(no subject)
1 message

O'Dwyer, Paddy <patrick.odwyer@tipperarycoco.ie> Wed, Jul 24, 2019 at 2:50 PM
To: "kiisheelanlimestone@gmait.com” <kilsheelanlimestone@gmail.com>
Cc: "Dempsey, Teresa" <teresa.dempsey@tipperarycoco.ie>

FAQ Pascal O'Shea,
Hi Pascal,

Above is a copy of my report to which | have forwarded to Jonathan Flood in Planning.

It sets out what we discussed on June 26™.
in conclusion there is no requirement for a discharge licence given the current operation.
| also note your reports regarding newt and badger survey.

Any queries please contact me directly.

Best Regards,

Paddy O'Dwyer
Executive Scientist, Environment Section

Tipperary County Council, Civic Offices, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary ES1 N512

T: 0761 06 5000
M: 087 2198941

E: patrick.odwyer@tipperarycoco.ie

https:."lmaiI.goog|e.ccrnlrnaiIIUJ’O?ik=0f49a923M&view=pt&search=aII&penﬂﬁ'lid=ﬂ'!read-i%3A1 £39047936156336666&simpl=msg-f%3A16398478... 1/2
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71242019 Gmail - {no subject)
W: www . tipperarycoco.ie

TIPPERARY THE PLACE, THE TIME

Lomtarie il T ok A A -
www ipperary e

Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council
www.tipperarycoco.ie

Tipperary County Council Disclaimer

43 signed report pascal O'Shea Kilsheelan quarries.pdf
4
— 727K

hﬂps:llmail.gougIe.cemimailluiﬂ?ik=0f49a92304&view=pt&searoh=a||&permthidmread-f%3A1 639947938156336666&simpl=msg-f%3A16399479... 2/2
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31172021 Gmail - (no subject)

'/' GGmaill Deirdre Kent <kilsheelanlimestone@gmail.com>

{no subject)
1 message

rosaleen Fitzgerald <rfitzger53@eircom.net> Wed, Aug 14, 2019 at 2:23 PM
To: kilsheelanlimestene@gmail.com

Hi Deirdre,
Further to your request for a list of the wild flowers | found at your quarry last year.

Please see attached jpg listing the plants.

If you zoom in on the jpg you should be able to read the list and print it.

Many thanks for allowing me to survey the quarry.
Sincerely

Rosaleen Fitzgerald

From: Deirdre Kent <kilsheetanlimestone@gmail.com>
Date: 10 July 2018 at 16:12:46 BST

To: Jane Houldsworth <jane.houldsworth@bsbi.org>
Subject: Re: 100 Euro donation to Atlas 2020

Hi Jane,

Further to Rosaleen Fitzgeralds visit with us last year, | was wondering if possible you could forward me a list of the
wild flower she found onsite at our quarry.

| would like this information just to keep in my flora and fauna file.

Kind Regards,
Deirdre Kent.

Kilsheelan Limestone Quarries Limited.
Ballydine,
Kilsheelan,

Clonmel,
hitps:#/mail.google.com/mailiu/07Ik=0/49a923048view=ptisearch=all&permthid=thread-f%3A164 186257834127 12468simpl=msg-[%3A1641852... 1/2
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3/11/2021
Co Tipperary.

Telephone: 052 613 9304

Mobile: 087 923 0687

3 attachments

Kilsheelin Quarry-1 001.jpg
628K

Kilsheelin Quarry -2 001.jpg
323K

Kilsheelin Quarry -3 001.jpg
811K
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31142021 Kilsheelin Quarry-1 001.jpg

mmamabm_ ¥
< a1 e WARCMAnS leoout Rosseen(AF/TTGERALD)
BotarialSocilty My TARMAte FRCOrdE | My Sounty | VA Manus | mensage Boaed | my detady |

&Ireland Tooly Hew oan A RSN Distony
| sawen e | Soarch templatas

saarchfor i Records (spscmens of bservatons) |

taxon g - - ¢ 20
grid refarence g 532 - - K% %+ |
countyiregion & South Tigperary. 1+ )
date recorded 4y 30772018 lequas -0
recorder 4 (communicated by v|ee o [exact maten 303
c_wutrbu: e T
Bounded area e sE pe — [inciugs o e [Pk Ae3ecions <]
buffer | ™ | - | S
place name @ oo =T E’gﬂgrn_um ~oa
more oplions =
Currert searchform filter

racords whese recorced on 3772018 and grid-reference 550 and vice-county: VCHT
dispiay results emsf results downicad resuis S8VE GuBry st search fam

B2 records malched your guary.
er 1 2 DRy lastes
W Brecord @tmen recorder ve  locanty gidrel  date  westans
O 0 Asrewusmosana Fizgeag Rosaesn VCH?  —oom ‘oes, 533 aTRDIE @
O @ Apmstecapsens Eigermid Rospiesn  VCHT e wrMe O
0 <B4 sorsss soosifers Eimperaid Rossissn  VCHT 8% winols &
O @  Accecunsoencustus  Fizomald Fossisen  VOHT £32 272618
£l 7] ArpoaES Areensss Fizoeraid Rossiess  VCHY £ snee O
O -8  Asscsatumocoratum  Eizpersld Rossiess  VCHT su srzos O
o /] Amnara seTyaions Fizperal Rossises  VOH7 §32 o O
0O B Aswumsoopengrum  Fiewn Romsissn  VCHT : e, B2 amizote @
O H Babesms igess Fizgerald Rosaless  VCHT s1 arizos @
O B Baszosmanis Eizoersid Rosgieen  VCH? s ameote O
0 B Bensasecs Fizoeradd Rossleen  VOCHT s 37Rme
0 sucksoosgesossts fizgera Bosslesn  VCHT s WTrR018
O B Guldesdsen Eizgerad Rosmisen  VGHY 832 e O
O ~B  Casatecs ssoum foxgerad Bossieen  VCH7 R o O
0 B Camtemw cramons Ezzgeryd Rosslesn VCH?  Soo Tooees B3 wras O
O B  Comfecs Erzoamald Rossieen  VOM7? 5o Tooerss, 832 s O
= O B Camsisgcans Fizgerad Rosaleen  VCHT V) wene O
7 B Comontes Figersd Rosatsen  VOH? sz 2712618
0 B Centauresnomss Filzgarsdd Hossless  VCHT s2 amote O
7 B Centaumumscdness Filzgerald Rosslesn VCH7  Sourr © ) wraoie O
O & Cenvanius e Fiioarsd Rossissn  VOH7  © s Tizna
O @  chsresosangueifelum  Fargersd Rossisen  VCHY 2 sf20e O
O [ Cirgurm gnange Fizgerad Rosgieen VCH7 = wieme O
O B Counwoes Edzoans Rossligen  VCHY R wzoe @
T 8  Comasegusmosoowns Edzosni Fossiesn  VCHY =73 o ©
O 8 Cscsccs Eizotcaid Russisen VCH?  Scuen Timpesn ER 372018 ©
U @ Dosousfwoumel®  Etowsld Soegesn  VCHT S 52 WTR018
O 8  Eplobus mootacum Efzoaald Aossesn  VOHT sn w0 O
O <@ Eokbunceonnm Eszoscnd Rospisen  VCHT S22 azse @
O 8  Eoonusecssar Eazgersid Rosplesn VOHT  Sour Tige s apos O
O +8 tescemmiceowm Eipenald Rossieen VCHT  Soun Tooes  BM aTiaots O
'O 8 Hokus ot Filzperaid, Rosalssn  VCHT r 5 e O
O B toeccesmrsctenm  Sieai Scsalsen  VCH?  Soo Tosems B ameote O
0O B  unsamoits Flzoerakd Roslesn VCH?  Soutt Tiopews SR arzos @
O @ Gocsccgomests — Eigeld Rossiesn  VOWT  Sou Tocean 832 memE O

https:/fmail.google.com/mail/u/Q/?tab=rm&ogbl#search/rosaleen?projector=1



r

pat 700 _h\nu.“_;_o bl

L3 ) L

- = - Ay - e - ‘ gy .\
(Mo araed
' - Wi e e A
W e
- e . . ) Ll T =
v e e ot rar
R N
nran 7Y T A b 7
L Lo fmamas o
AT i DRy b
. - -
SRadhtie 850 o vl
L}
bis —LH - HiET™s - [FR LYo
-
- ety
- >
LD R = e ]
- wowooow - aetl 4 = I .
" v 'H "
LR o .. o REEEr
Ay Wt STy, beMe e v aae i I . Pt o |
W S o
'
e " e i d Fr I
i = N i 2 e B
L1 F g
i B -
) - E 3
=i gt ‘ B - N
o B Ll
b S # -4 ) 14
O T e >
el
e -
- - - 5 -
TR~K] ma
i A v - h ]
¥i - I s £
PRt . ; . o W
1 L Ll - i w . - _
N [ - . ¥ @
LS 4 am - 1 -
Lo 3 -5 | ¥ W ] V]
= apse “wn - N N
LA ] Lk E i » ]
2 1l - ] Well —w =i ) i
L Hbadg » N S > -"
fo v AT ., N u
A LT | -re = [ 3 WA ]
L T . 2R = g2 L i
et raV TP ST ol T 5T |
3 oo D PR TR r . a7
o et L =t . T 3
L Y A e AL v
o Tt " - . g
s inee Woe wet o
T e K
L Lia nod . - ]
o : - o

P=1ninaimot naslnent dnssstidondans dett Euilirmtman sioas hnmbeotn



31142021

W wrecom gton recorder  gvc  locaify
O scountess Fiigered Rossiesn  VCH?
o B osups aceoss Filzownit Rossisen  VCHT
O ~8&  Lsosanscommuos Eizoealdl Rosaisen  VCHT
O ieodumdomum Eizgerald Rossisen  VCH?
C €  lecouremenagem  Cizosald Rosslesn VCHT
O  Loumcetesoun Eizgsald Rossess  VCH?
£ Lowmpspane fazoeald Fosalesn  VCH?
] O Louscomoisius fizgeid Rosssen  VOHT
B Louscedueciats Frzgeraid Rossiesn  VCHTY
L 0 uonmsscans Frzgergid Fossissn  VCHT
U vaemosnaa Frroecild Rosesn  VCHT
C 0 sncess cacoces Fizoaad Rossiesn  VGHT
b Mowsaas Fizopepis Rospisan  VCH?
O 8 osaumwices Fizoerag Rosaisen  VCH?
0 -6  Passesiaonn Fizparmia Rossiesn  VCH?
12 ned> las>>
select 8 salect none selectad records acson | change record vaii:
mark vaiidaton sistass| =]
: Wymloum:_umm
o hide duphcatas [

Kilsheelin Guarry -2 001.jpg

hitps:/imall.google.com/mailiu/0/Mab=rm&ogbl#searchirosaleen?projector=1

g2

Ly
s
]

3
g

wiros @
TRMs

a7izo1e @
372018
AT018
aTzoa
72018
72018
3772018
a7
artizme
ATI2018
AT0HE

oo0000

372018
T8

o StatLY

11



It

Lat MO0 - Fresu il R [y UNSART

- - > - - - -
B 3 v
. . ot o>
e P 8
10 - 4 1 W
Hee o 3 > . |5
- » v ot o
A - <
at™ b o d i3
B ue . -
W= " e : -4
" b e LS .:
o i A LA o i A T \1
' P ¢ Lk
(230N 57 v p &
v i=- ' 4y A

Y N E - A .

. .
-
L]

= om s g naina ) dosoenkdpo S mi- de) T L nrno . slaok: L Lsrivagiv



< 32021 Kilsheslin Quarry -3 001.jpg

{; sl ot Diition Duiacase > S8t o ooy recorsts | My Sounty | user manus | Messaos board | my detad | logout RosaweclRETZGERALD)
of & Ireland Ioon b fuct -1 17 =] SRareh Disiony
= | Sesrchtempiates
seatch for iy Records (specimen of observabons) |
twon g oo ' e+
' grid reference g $32 B¥grasguare a0
countyiragion @ Soutn Ticperary, ]+ ]
date recorded g 3072018 [eques - LI03
recorder i [Communicaled by w]oc o o e a _ [exact maich V100
checkisthinked litrlbu: oo .
bounded area g HM
Duffer ©
place pame g - oo o
Mo OpLons
Gurrant sesrch-fonm flter
records whira recondad on 2772018 and grid-reference S10 and vice-county: VCHT
display rasuils emas results dowrdoad results B3vE Query 58! search form
= :
S
tlamap  help
recordsr e locality gridref  date il status |
Fuoeald Rosssen  VGH? . sm wmame OEw
Fizoerild Rosaisen VCHT  Seur Topess, 532 arote O |
Fizgerid Fosalsen  VCH? T s ATRONE .
VEHT TR0
Fizgarsld Rosslesn VCHT oo - Tiooecar B2 areis @
Eizgerald Rosaien  VCHT sa2 ames O
Fiugersid Rosalesn VCHY - su afzoie @
Fizgaraid. Rossleen  VCHT foen 532 a7eote @
Eizgersld Rosalesn VCH? 2 sa2 a7z0ie 0
Filzosrmia Rosgleen  VCHT = s azros O
Figgemid Rossiesn YCH? oo © s 72018
Eizgerss Rosgisen  VCHY T 2 arrois
Ftzoecsid Rosaisen  VCHY s32 arRols @
Exzgersid Rosseen  VCH? 832 o1 O
Fizpecsid Rossises VCHT 2 areoe O
Eazgecid Rosweas  VOHT T s 7o O
= Edzosraid Flosmissn  VGHY saz 708
Eizoacaid, Rosaiesn  VCHT 7 -3 avroe O !
Efzperaid. Rosalesn  VOH7 v 5% amzore @
Eizperaid, Rosaieen  VCHT <] arene ©
VCHT o Tinge 3018 ; |
Fizgersid Rosalssn  VOHT sseray 533 37018 |
Fizpersid Aossiesn  VCH? erary 532 vors O
Faioerwa Hosalesn  VOHT : 52 TrMs
Eigoerad Rosglesn  VCHT ; BR areois @
Eizosrald Hossiesn  VCH? , S% wnowe O
Fizonaid Rosalsen  VCH? Teseray 832 e @O
Fizgarsil, Rossiesn  VCHT ) s12 ATnats :
0 <@  usceonose Eizoeraid Rospissn VOHT  Seor Mooeay 832 s @ 5
0 <8 vetssumhassus Fdzouraid Rossissn VCH7 = oy 582 otz @ '
0O <8  veoessofcosis Ficgpecald Rosalses  VCHY A s e OENT |
O 8 \scocravceSesuacs Flowsd Rosslesn VOH?  Sout 7 sw annoe f H

https://mail.google.com/mailiu/0/?tab=rm&ogbi#search/rosaleen?projector=1



e U0 7 - @) Nlios 80 tERS 10

o ns
A W
Bl 25
- f

\J wold v ot g e !
e -d

R L e IR —— - -
b g & L NE e WO
S T
Pl i of %) .y,
~ i e T
L 3 I an allaloel Lo
#owe o -

poodnll ekt g
-
i . T . . et g

e -

2 W = " e

4 . i LEEET TR ¥ &

Vol TS0 S o o TH

-
[ 73 & " A A

B - ae ‘s e
o - ” v v &

. 'lv' ‘ L ? - '
. -9 ! . . = o
P o i
aw i - by . i “ - " 2
i ‘at [l
O] . - e 'Y .?
g e . i ™ & s |

e * P - T

iR - e Tew 1 Al EEa=N

wogn - e e W

Bre £ * P v

i Al . - 1N

pirg T vt L. g =

b5~ ! Ty »l = P a
.

IR SR FEFDS I s L = L

[ =oissfoigi nesleacy (ssekinad r=ga Ol amienng, plocoo. liemil zar



Badger Survey Report
Ballydine Quarry

Kilsheelan Limestone Quarries Ltd

Pallydine, Kilsheelan, Clonmel, Co.
Tipperary

MALONE O'REGAN

28 Richview Office Park, 5t. Cathetine's House, Queensgate,
Clonskeagh, Catherine Street, Dock Road,
Dublin 14, Waterford, Galway, @
D14 XT57. X91 WYH4. H21 CR33.
Tel: +353 (0% 2602655 Tel: +353 {0)51 876855 Tel: +353 {0Y91 531069 NSAL o fisd
Fax: +353 (0)1 2602660 Fax: +353 (0)51 876828 Fax: +353 (0)91 564644

E-mail: enviro@moree.ie E-mall: info@waterford. morce.ie E-mail: info@morce.ie
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Ballydine duarry
Newt Survey Report

Kilsheeland Limestone Quarries Ltd

-Ballydine, Kilsheeland, Clonmel,
Co.Tipperary

/AR

MALONE O'REGAN

28 Richview Office Park, 5t, Catherine’s Hause, Queensgate,
Clonskeagh, Catherine Street, Dack Road,
Dublin 14, Waterford, Galway,
D14 Xk57. X91 WYH4, H91 CR33. @
Tel: +353 (0)1 2602655 Tel: +353 (0)51 876855 Tel: +353 (0)91 531069

Fax: +353 (D)1 2602660 Fax: +353 (0}51 876828 Fax: +353 (0)91 564644 NSAI ot lied
E-mail: enviro@morce.ie E-mail; info@waterford. morce.ie E-mail: info@morce.e
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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, (as amended)

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR RETENTION
WITH CONDITIONS
TO: Paschal O'Shea Ref No. 18600120
C/o Malone O'Regan Consulting Engineers,
St. Catherine's House,

Catherine Streef,
Waterford. Application Received: 05/02/2018

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by the above mentioned Acts, Tipperary County
Council has by Order dated 28/3/2018 decided to grant you PERMISSION FOR RETENTION for
development of land namely:- an existing wheelwash, weighbridge, office and hardcore area for
an indefinite period at Ballydine, Kilsheelan, Clonmel, Co. Tipperary.

FOR THE REASON(S) STATED IN SCHEDULE 1 AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION(S) STATED
ON SCHEDULE 2 (1 TO 3, PAGES 1 TO 1)

If there is no appeal against the said decision, a Grant of PERMISSION FOR RETENTION in
accordance with the Decision will be issued after the expiration of the period within which an appeal
may be made to An Bord Pleanala. {See Footnote).

It should be noted that until a Grant of a Permission has been issued the development in
question is NOT AUTHORISED.

The applicant is advised that unless the development described above is carried ouf within five (5)
years from the date of Grant of PERMISSION FOR RETENTION, planning permission will cease to
have effecl. See Section 40 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000.

FOOTNOTE: An appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority under the Planning and
Development Acts 2000 - 2010 may be made to An Bord Pleanala, 64 Martborough Street, Dubfin 1
(Tel. {01) 8588100). All Appeals either by the applicant or a third party must be received by An Bord
Pleanala within four weeks beginning on the date of the making of the Decision by the Planning
Authority. Appeals posted within lhe permitted period but received after the latest date will be invalid.
(Note: Where the latest date for receipt of an Appeal falls on a day when the offices of the Board are
closed (Week-Ends, Public Holidays, etc.), the tatest date for receipt will be the next day on which the
offices are open).

An appeal must be made in writing and be accompanied by (a) the name and address of the
applicant, (b) the subject matter of the Appeal, (c) the full grounds of appeal and the reasons,
considerations and arguments on which they are based, (d) the appropriate fee as set out on
attached schedule, and (e) in the case of a third party appeal, the acknowledgement from this
Planning Authority of receipt of submissions/ocbservations made by the third party. Any appeal which
does not meet all the legal requirements will be invalid and cannot be considered by the Board.
Further details are available on the Board's Website www.pleanala.ie

A commercial development means development for the purposes of any professional, commercial or
industrial undertaking, development in connection with the provision for reward of services to persons
or undertakings, or development consisting of the provision of two or more dwellings, but does not
include development for the purposes of agriculture.

N.B.  An appellant is not entitied to elaborate upon or make further submissions in writing in relation
to the grounds of Appeal unless requested to do so by the Board.

AR /)
Signed on behalf of the said Council ( A ,KEU\ O, <0 Date: 28th March, 2018
fok Director of Serviges
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